

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SARAH EDMONDSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEITH RANIERE, et al.,

Defendants.

1:20-cv-00485-EK-CLP

**DEFENDANT CLARE BRONFMAN'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HER
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FAC SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE IN ITS ENTIRETY AS TO CLARE BRONFMAN UNDER RULE 8.	8
II. FIFTY-EIGHT PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE FOR LACK OF STANDING UNDER RULE 12(B)(1) AS TO CLARE BRONFMAN.....	11
III. PLAINTIFFS’ RICO CLAIM (COUNT I) SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE UNDER RULES 9(B) AND 12(B)(6).....	12
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead an Enterprise.	13
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified The Alleged Enterprise.....	14
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege that Defendants Shared a Common Purpose.....	14
3. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege that Defendants Acted as a Unit.	15
4. Even Viewing the FAC as Two Alleged Enterprises, One Sex-Based and Another Consumer-Based, Plaintiffs’ RICO Claim Still Fails.....	17
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege that Clare Bronfman Engaged in a Pattern of Racketeering Activity Because Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged that Clare Bronfman Committed Two Predicate Acts.	18
1. Plaintiffs’ Mail and Wire Fraud Claims Against Clare Bronfman Do Not Satisfy Rule 9(b) Pleading Requirements.	19
2. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege Two Predicate Acts of Extortion, Witness Tampering, Witness Retaliation, or Harboring Aliens by Clare Bronfman.	21
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring a RICO Claim Because They Have Not Plausibly Alleged An Injury To Their “Business or Property.”	22

IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ RICO CONSPIRACY CLAIM (COUNT II) SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE UNDER RULE 12(B)(6).....	23
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ CHAPTER 77 CLAIMS (COUNT III) AGAINST CLARE BRONFMAN SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE UNDER RULE 12(B)(6).....	25
A.	Plaintiffs’ Sex Trafficking Claim (Count III(A)) Against Clare Bronfman Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice Under Rule 12(b)(6).	25
B.	Plaintiffs’ Forced Labor Claims (Count III(B)) Against Clare Bronfman Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice Under Rule 12(b)(6).	27
1.	Forced Labor Claims of Sixty Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege Performing Forced Labor or An Injury Traceable to Clare Bronfman.	28
2.	DOS Plaintiffs’ Forced Labor Claims Do Not Implicate Clare Bronfman.	28
3.	Plaintiffs Who Participated in NXIVM Psychological Studies Do Not Adequately Allege that They Performed Labor.....	29
4.	Plaintiffs Daniela, Camila, and Adrian’s Forced Labor Claims Do Not Implicate Clare Bronfman.....	30
5.	Exo/Eso Plaintiffs’ Forced Labor Claims Do Not Plausibly Allege that Clare Bronfman Engaged in Forced Labor.	31
6.	Other Plaintiffs’ Forced Labor Claims Lack Support.....	32
C.	Plaintiffs’ Human Trafficking Claim (Count III(C)) Against Clare Bronfman Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice Under Rule 12(b)(6).	33
D.	Plaintiffs’ Peonage Claim (Count III(D)) Against Clare Bronfman Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice Under Rule 12(b)(6).	34
E.	Plaintiffs’ Unlawful Conduct With Respect To Documents In Furtherance of Trafficking, Peonage, or Forced Labor Claim Against Clare Bronfman Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice Under Rule 12(b)(6).	34
VI.	PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST CLARE BRONFMAN SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE UNDER RULE 12(B)(6).	36
A.	Count IV Fails To State A Claim For Negligence Per Se.....	37
B.	Plaintiffs’ Malicious Abuse of Legal Process Claim (Count V) Against Clare Bronfman Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice Under Rule	

12(b)(6)	38
C. Plaintiffs’ Aiding and Abetting, Acting In Concert, and Conspiring With Respect To Unauthorized Human Research Claim (Count IX) Against Clare Bronfman Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice Under Rule 12(b)(6)	39
D. Plaintiffs’ Gross Negligence and Recklessness Claim (Count X) Against Clare Bronfman Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice Under Rule 12(b)(6)	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>4 K & D Corp. v. Concierge Auctions, LLC</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	13
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Adelpia Supply USA</i> , No. 15-CV-5826 (CBA)(LB), 2017 WL 57802 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2017)	16, 17
<i>Aguirre v. Best Care Agency, Inc.</i> 961 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	32
<i>Albano v. DiggDejected</i> , No. 19-CV-3048-RRM-JO, 2021 WL 101111 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2021)	13
<i>Alfie's Original Souliers, Inc. v. Fleet Bank</i> , No. 95-CV-8741-RPP, 1996 WL 263004 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 1996)	18
<i>All. For Env't Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006)	7, 11
<i>Am. Transit Ins. Co. v. Bilyk</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 463 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	19
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 83 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Arboleda v. Microdot</i> , No. 154165/14, 2016 WL 881185 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 8, 2016)	37
<i>Aschroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 17
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7, 15
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012)	41
<i>BWP Media USA Inc. v. Hollywood Fan Sites, LLC</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	13, 19, 20

<i>Carlone v. Lamont</i> , 2021 WL 5049455 (2d Cir. Nov. 1, 2021).....	11, 12
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	11
<i>Cedar Swamp Holdings, Inc. v. Zaman</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), 487 F. Supp. 2d at 451	17
<i>Cisneros v. Petland, Inc.</i> , 972 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Clyatt v. U.S.</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905).....	34
<i>Coastline Terminals of Conn., Inc. v. USX Corp.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D. Conn. 2001).....	37
<i>Cohen v. Ne. Radiology, P.C.</i> , No. 20-CV-1202-VB, 2021 WL 293123 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2021)	37
<i>Com—Tech Assocs. v. Comput.er Assocs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 1078 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)	24
<i>Com. Cleaning Servs., LLC v. Colin Serv. Sys., Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Cont’l Petroleum Corp., Inc. v. Corp. Funding Partners, LLC</i> , No. 11-CV-7801-PAE, 2012 WL 1231775 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2012).....	16
<i>Crabhouse of Douglaston, Inc. v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 64 (2011)	14
<i>D. Penguin Bros. v. City Nat’l Bank</i> , 587 F. App’x 663 (2d Cir. 2014), 587 F. App’x at 668	14
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>DeFina v. Latimer</i> , 79 F.R.D. 5 (E.D.N.Y. 1977).....	8
<i>DeMartino v. New York</i> , No. 12-CV-3319-SJF- AKT, 2013 WL 3226789 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 586 F. App’x 68 (2d Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22

<i>DLJ Mortg. Cap. Inc. v. Kontogiannis</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	19
<i>Doe v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-8446-LJL, 2021 WL 3193166 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2021)	42
<i>Edo v. New York City</i> , No. 16-CV-4155 (KAM)(VMS), 2016 WL 5874996 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2016)	11
<i>Elsevier Inc., W.H.P.R., Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y 2010), 692 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y 2010).....	17
<i>FD Prop. Holding, Inc. v. U.S. Traffic Corp.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	24
<i>First Cap. Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19, 24
<i>Flexborrow LLC v. TD Auto Fin. LLC</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 406 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Franzone v. City of New York</i> , No. 13-cv-5282 (NG), 2015 WL 2139121.....	19
<i>Gonzalez de Fuente v. Preferred Home Care of New York LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-06749-AMD-PK, 2020 WL 5994957 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2020).....	11
<i>Hadami, S.A. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	42
<i>Hammer v. Am. Kennel Club</i> , 304 A.D.2d 74, <i>aff'd</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 294 (2003).....	40
<i>Hecht v. Com. Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12, 24
<i>Hinterberger v. Cath. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 536 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Hoatson v. N.Y. Archdiocese</i> , No. 05-cv-10467, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9406 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 208 F. App'x 88 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Holmes v. Allstate Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-1543-LTS-DF, 2012 WL 627238 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2012)	9
<i>Hudson v. Delta Kew Holding Corp.</i> , No. 16425–12, 992 N.Y.S.2d 158, 2014 WL 1924324 (Sup. Ct. 2014).....	39

<i>Josephine v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 1023(A), 798 N.Y.S.2d 345 (Sup. Ct. 2004)	40
<i>Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue</i> , 167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	13
<i>Lawson v. Rubin</i> , No. 17-CV-6404-BMC, 2018 WL 2012869 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2018)	23
<i>Lopez v. Ctpartners Exec. Search Inc.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	43
<i>Mallela v. Cogent Infotech Corp.</i> , No. 19-CV-01658-NR, 2020 WL 2541860 (W.D. Pa. May 19, 2020).....	34, 35
<i>Maloney v. Meadowbrook Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 10359/07, 2009 WL 1574113 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 15, 2009)	39
<i>McCall v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 509 F. App'x 62, 64 (2d Cir. 2013), 509 F. App'x at 64.....	11
<i>McGee v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-CV-392-FB-CLP, 2009 WL 2132439 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2009).....	18
<i>McGrath v. United Hosp.</i> , 97 A.D.2d 46 (1990)	42, 43
<i>McGuire v. City of New York</i> , 2013 WL 325359 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2013)	7
<i>Mendez v. Draham</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 430 (D.N.J. 2002)	9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Young</i> , No. 91 CV-2923-CSH, 1994 WL 88129 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1994)	9
<i>Miles v. City of Hartford</i> , 445 F. App'x 379 (2d Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Moss v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	17
<i>Muchira v. Al-Rawaf</i> , No. 1:14-CV-770-AJT/JFA, 2015 WL 1787144 (E.D. Va. Apr. 15, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 3, 2017)	35
<i>Nat’l Grp. for Commnc’ns Ltd. and Computs. v. Lucent Techs. Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	15

<i>Oka v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , No. 11-CV-2578-SJF, 2015 WL 918762, at *9 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2015).....	39
<i>Petroff Amshen LLP v. Alfa Rehab PT PC</i> , No. 19-CV-1861-MKB-RML, 2020 WL 9209278 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2020).....	16
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	18
<i>Roberto’s Fruit Mkt., Inc. v. Schaffer</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	8
<i>S.Q.K.F.C., Inc. v. Bell Atl. TriCon Leasing Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Sackin v. TransPerfect Glob., Inc.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	37
<i>Salahuddin v. Cuomo</i> , 861 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Silverboys, LLC v. Skordas</i> , No. 653874/2014, 2015 WL 5222871 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 4, 2015).....	38
<i>Stein v. World-Wide Plumbing Supply, Inc.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	13
<i>Targum v. Citrin Cooperman & Co., LLP</i> , No. 12-Civ-6909-SAS, 2013 WL 6087400 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2013).....	12
<i>Turner v. Unification Church</i> , 473 F. Supp. 367 (D.R.I. 1978).....	34
<i>U.S. v. Cambio Exacto, S.A.</i> , 166 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Garcia</i> , No. 02–CR–110S–01, 2003 WL 22956917 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2003)	31
<i>U.S. v. Shackney</i> , 333 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1964).....	34
<i>Velez v. Sanchez</i> , 693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1581.....	34, 35

18 U.S.C. § 1589.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1590.....	33, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	25, 27, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1592.....	34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1593A.....	27, 34
18 U.S.C. § 1595.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	13, 18
18 USC § 1962.....	22, 23
N.Y. Child Victims Act	6, 7
N.Y. Education Law § 6512	37, 38
N.Y. Public Health Law §§ 2442 and 2443	39, 40
N.Y. Social Service Law § 240.....	7
New York Education Law §§ 8405(2) and 8402(2)	37
Pub L. No. 108-193, § 4(a)(4)(A), 117 Stat. 2875, 2878 (2003)	25
Trafficking Victims Protection Act (“TVPA”).....	25, 34
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213-c.....	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	7, 19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	<i>passim</i>
